

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

REPUBLIC OF PERU

Plaintiff,

v.

YALE UNIVERSITY

Defendant.

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

Civil Action No. 1:08-cv-2109
Judge Henry H. Kennedy

**PLAINTIFF REPUBLIC OF PERU’S RESPONSE TO DEFENDANT YALE
UNIVERSITY’S MOTION TO DISMISS THE AMENDED COMPLAINT FOR LACK
OF PERSONAL JURISDICTION AND IMPROPER VENUE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	Introduction	1
II.	This Court Has Jurisdiction Over Yale	3
A.	This Court Has Specific Jurisdiction Over Yale	4
1.	Yale Purposefully Directed Its Activities At This Forum.....	5
a.	The 1911 Expedition	5
b.	The 1912 Expedition	7
(1)	Financial Support from NGS, which at all times relevant herein, was located and doing business in Washington, D.C	7
(2)	Logistical Support from NGS.....	8
(3)	Support from the United States Government	10
c.	The 1914-1915 Expedition	11
(1)	Financial Support from NGS.....	12
(2)	Logistical Support from NGS.....	12
2.	Peru’s Injuries Arise Out Of Or Relate To Yale’s Activities In This Forum.....	13
a.	Violation of Peruvian Law, Replevin, Wrongful Retention, Conversion, and Related Claims for Civil Conspiracy	14
b.	Breach of Fiduciary Duty, Fraud, Fraudulent Misrepresentation, and Related Claims for Civil Conspiracy	15
c.	Breach of Contract and Breach of Bailment Contract.....	16
d.	Unjust Enrichment and Claims for Accounting.....	18
B.	This Court Has General Jurisdiction Over Yale	18
1.	Yale’s Contacts with this Forum Are Regular and Continuous	19
2.	Because Yale Told Peru That It Would Accept Service In Its “Customary Manner,” Namely, By Accepting Service In Connecticut, Yale Cannot Now Assert The Failure To Be Served In This Forum As A Defense To General Jurisdiction	20
C.	The Exercise Of Jurisdiction Comports With Due Process.....	24
D.	Venue is Proper	26
III.	Conclusion.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>AMAF Int’l Corp. v. Ralston Purina Co.</u> , 428 A.2d 849, 850 (D.C. 1981)	18, 20
<u>Arista Records, Inc. v. Sakfield Holding Co. S.L.</u> , 314 F. Supp. 2d 27, 31 (D.D.C. 2004)	3, 20
<u>Ausbrooks v. Ausbrooks</u> , 493 A.2d 324, 325 (D.C. 1985).....	21
<u>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</u> , 471 U.S. 462, 472-73 (1985).....	4
<u>Cassidy v. Owen</u> , 533 A.2d 253, 255 (D.C. 1987).....	22
<u>Chrysler Corp. v. General Motors Corp.</u> , 589 F.Supp. 1182, 1205 (D.D.C. 1984)	14, 18
<u>Cockrell v. Cumberland Corp.</u> , 458 A.2d 716, 717 (D.C. 1983)	25
<u>Cohane v. Arpeja-California, Inc.</u> , 385 A.2d 153, 158 (D.C. 1978)	3, 14, 15, 18
<u>Crane v. New York Zoological Soc.</u> , 894 F.2d 454, 456 (D.C.Cir. 1990)	3
<u>Davis v. Davis</u> , 305 U.S. 32 (1938).....	21
<u>Dooley v. United Technologies Corp.</u> , 786 F.Supp. 65 (D.D.C. 1992)	4, 24
<u>Edmond v. United States Postal Serv. Gen. Counsel</u> , 949 F.2d 214, 424 (D.C.Cir. 1991).....	3
<u>Elemary v. Philipp Holzmann A.G.</u> , 533 F.Supp.2d 144,150 (D.D.C. 2008)	28
<u>Environmental Research Int’l, Inc. v. Lockwood Greene Engineers, Inc.</u> , 355 A.2d 808, 811 (D.C. 1976).....	4
<u>Everett v. Nissan Motor Corp.</u> , 628 A.2d 106, 108 (D.C. 1993)	25
<u>First of Michigan Corp. v. Bramlet</u> , 141 F.3d 260, 263 (6th Cir. 1998)	26
<u>Gorman v. Ameritrade Holding Corp.</u> , 293 F.3d 506, 510 (D.C.Cir. 2002)	25
<u>Helicopteros Nacionales de Columbia, S.A. v. Hall</u> , 466 U.S. 408, 414 (1984)	4, 18, 25
<u>Hughes v. A.H. Robbins Company, Inc.</u> , 490 A.2d 1140, 1146 (D.C.App. 1985).....	24
<u>Insurance Corp. of Ireland, LTD v. Compagnie des Bauxites de Guinee</u> , 456 U.S. 694, 703-05 (1982).....	21
<u>International Shoe v. Washington</u> , 326 U.S. 310, 316 (1945).....	4, 24
<u>Ironbound Partners, LLC v. Source Interlink Companies, Inc.</u> , 2005 WL 3274575, *4 (D.D.C. 2005).....	26
<u>Keaton v. Hustler Magazine, Inc.</u> , 465 U.S. 770 (1984)	4, 25
<u>Lamont v. Haig</u> , 590 F.2d 1124, 1134 (D.C.Cir.1978)	27
<u>Modaressi v. Vedadi</u> , 441 F. Supp. 2d 51, 57 (D.D.C. 2006).....	27
<u>Naartex Consulting Corp v. Watt</u> , 722 F.2d 779, 789 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	26
<u>Neufeld v. Neufeld</u> , 910 F.Supp. 977, 986 (S.D.N.Y. 1996).....	27
<u>Nolan v. Nolan</u> , 568 A.2d 479, 484 (D.C. 1990)	22
<u>Price v. Griffin</u> , 359 A.2d 582 (D.C. Cir. 1976)	20
<u>Quarles v. General Investment & Dev. Co.</u> , 260 F.Supp.2d 1, 8 (D.D.C. 2003).....	26
<u>Reuber v. United States</u> , 750 F.2d 1039, 1048 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	28
<u>Ross v. Product Development Corp.</u> , 736 F.Supp. 285, 290 (D.D.C. 1989)	20
<u>Schwartz v. CDI Japan, Ltd.</u> , 938 F.Supp. 1, 4-5 (D.D.C. 1996)	3, 24
<u>see also Great Socialist People's Libyan Arab Jamahiriya v. Miski</u>	27
<u>Sharp Elec. Corp. v. Hayman Cash Register Co.</u> , 655 F.2d 1228, 1229 (D.C.Cir.1981).....	27
<u>Shoppers Food Warehouse v. Moreno</u> , 746 A.2d 320, 331 (D.C. 2000)	4, 14, 17, 25
<u>Storey v. Hailey</u> , 441 S.E.2d 602 (N.C.App. 1994)	22, 23
<u>Tresway Aero, Inc. v. Superior Court of Los Angeles County</u> , 487 P.2d 1211 (Cal. 1971)	23
<u>World-Wide Volkswagon Corp. v. Woodson</u> , 444 U.S. 286, 297 (1980).....	24

Statutes

D.C. Code § 13-423.....5, 14, 17
D.C. Code § 29-101.99(e)(2) 24
